This measure does not have a standardized meaning under GAAP.  For further information, refer to the Key performance and non-GAAP measures section on page 52.

PCL on performing loans ratio under IFRS 9 is calculated using PCL on Stage 1 and 2 loans and acceptances as a percentage of average net loans and acceptances.  Under IAS 39 and prior to November 1, 2017, PCL on loans not yet identified as impaired

was included in Corporate Support.

PCL on impaired loans and acceptances ratio under IFRS 9 is calculated using PCL on Stage 3 loan and acceptances as a percentage of average net loans and acceptances. Under IAS 39, the ratio was calculated using PCL on impaired loans as a percentage

of average net loans and acceptances.

Excludes assets held by clients of Phillips, Hager & North Investment Management Ltd. for which we earn either a nominal or no management fee. In Q1/18, $nil balances of these assets were excluded.

Amounts have been revised from those previously presented.

This is a non-GAAP measure.  For further information, refer to the Key performance and non-GAAP measures section on page 52.

-10-

1st Quarter 2018 - Supplementary Financial Information ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

INSURANCE IFRS 9

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) Q1/18 Q4/17 Q3/17 Q2/17 Q1/17 Q4/16 Q3/16 Q2/16 Q1/16 2017 2016

Income Statement

Net earned premiums
1

939   1,166   1,081   879   749   698   764   837   876   3,875   3,175

Investment income
2

166   399   (120)   527   (353)   (51)   921   390   162   453   1,422

Fee income 39   47   48   42   101   176   133   124   121   238   554

Total revenue 1,144   1,612   1,009   1,448   497   823   1,818   1,351   1,159   4,566   5,151

Insurance policyholder benefits, claims and acquisition expense (PBCAE) 836   1,137   643   1,090   183   397   1,210   988   829   3,053   3,424

Provision for credit losses (PCL) -   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   -   -   1

Non-interest expense 142   157   147   140   140   154   151   157   160   584   622

Income taxes 39   53   58   52   40   43   93   29   39   203   204

Net income 127   265   161   166   134   228   364   177   131   726   900

Total revenue by business

Canadian Insurance 621   1,098   473   978   20   295   1,437   894   747   2,569   3,373

International Insurance 523   514   536   470   477   528   381   457   412   1,997   1,778

Total 1,144   1,612   1,009   1,448   497   823   1,818   1,351   1,159   4,566   5,151

Financial ratios

Return on equity (ROE)
3

28.2% 52.3% 37.0% 41.5% 33.7% 54.3% 75.7% 44.3% 32.4% 41.8% 52.8%

Average balances

Total assets 15,400   14,700   14,700   13,900   14,000   14,200   14,500   14,500   14,400   14,300   14,400

Attributed capital 1,750   2,000   1,700   1,600   1,550   1,650   1,900   1,600   1,600   1,700   1,700

Risk capital 1,600   1,800   1,550   1,450   1,400   1,500   1,750   1,450   1,450   1,550   1,550

Additional information

Premiums and deposits
1, 4

1,095   1,302   1,233   1,008   1,003   1,065   1,131   1,184   1,214   4,546   4,594

   Canadian Insurance 583   794   718   511   473   508   596   661   659   2,496   2,424

   International Insurance 512   508   515   497   530   557   535   523   555   2,050   2,170

Fair value changes on investments backing policyholder liabilities
 5

26   279   (225)   369   (481)   (172)   543   225   37   (58)   633

PBCAE

   Insurance policyholder benefits and claims 768   1,063   573   1,021   130   349   1,158   933   768   2,787   3,208

   Insurance policyholder acquisition expense 68   74   70   69   53   48   52   55   61   266   216

Insurance claims and policy benefit liabilities 9,977   9,676   9,331   9,262   8,785   9,164   9,305   8,644   8,319   9,676   9,164

Business information

Assets under management 1,300   1,200   1,100   1,100   1,000   1,000   900   800   800   1,200   1,000

Number of employees (full-time equivalent) 2,756   2,691   2,716   2,663   2,676   2,657   2,734   3,186   3,167   2,691   2,657

Other earnings measures

Net income 127   265   161   166   134   228   364   177   131   726   900

Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

29   (100)   490   (487)   564   (65)   (519)   (481)   (334)   467   (1,399)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (1,085)   1,046   (1,919)   1,139   (373)   521   387   (3,443)   1,438   (107)   (1,097)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 1,927   3,883   877   3,948   2,654   3,064   3,282   (870)   3,885   11,362   9,361

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders 1,919   3,872   871   3,935   2,645   3,052   3,270   (875)   3,859   11,323   9,306

Non-controlling interests 8   11   6   13   9   12   12   5   26   39   55

1,927   3,883   877   3,948   2,654   3,064   3,282   (870)   3,885   11,362   9,361

IAS 39 IAS 39

-17-

1st Quarter 2018 - Supplementary Financial Information ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY IFRS 9

(Millions of Canadian dollars) Q1/18 Q4/17 Q3/17 Q2/17 Q1/17 Q4/16 Q3/16 Q2/16 Q1/16 2017 2016

Preferred shares

Balance at beginning of period 6,413   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,205   5,100   6,713   5,100

Issued -   -   -   -   -   -   -   750   1,105   -   1,855

Redeemed (107)   (300)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (300)   -

Purchased for cancellation -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (242)   -   -   (242)

Balance at end of period 6,306   6,413   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,713   6,205   6,413   6,713

Common shares

Balance at beginning of period 17,730   17,759   17,717   17,898   17,939   17,876   17,883   17,774   14,573   17,939   14,573

Issued 30   39   42   50   96   74   38   109   3,201   227   3,422

Purchased for cancellation (113)   (68)   -   (231)   (137)   (11)   (45)   -   -   (436)   (56)

Balance at end of period 17,647   17,730   17,759   17,717   17,898   17,939   17,876   17,883   17,774   17,730   17,939

Treasury shares - preferred

Balance at beginning of period -   -   (1)   -   -   (1)   -   (1)   (2)   -   (2)

Sales 69   48   38   23   21   28   40   64   40   130   172

Purchases (69)   (48)   (37)   (24)   (21)   (27)   (41)   (63)   (39)   (130)   (170)